The  Board  of  Education,  in  order  to  establish  the  Bank  in  the  school  year  1966-67, 
 donated  to  the  Bank  400  sick  leave  days.  New  employees  shall  contribute  one  sick  leave  day  to 
 the Bank from their first sick leave allowance. 

7.502 
 Whenever  the  Sick  Leave  Bank  falls  below  one  thousand  five  hundred  (1,500)  days,  the  Sick 
 Leave  Bank  Appeal  shall  assess  each  employee  the  number  of  days  of  his/her  annual  leave 
 allotment  necessary  to  insure  the  Sick  Leave  Bank  attains  a  minimum  of  two  thousand  (2,000) 
 days. The number of days assessed for each employee shall be the same.

[...]

The normal teaching load in grades six  ,  seven and  eight shall be as follows: 

(a)  Assigned periods shall not exceed (60) minutes in length. 

(b)  Total  daily  instructional  assignments  for  teachers,  exclusive  of  conference  and  lunch 
 periods shall not exceed three hundred sixteen (316)  minutes per day. 

(c)  The  Administration  and  Building  Principal,  after  prior  consultation  with  the  building  staff 
 and  in  cooperation  with  them  shall  employ  not  to  exceed  twenty-five  (25)  sixty  (60) 
 minute  or  thirty  (30)  fifty  (50)  minute  instructional  assignments  per  week  [exclusive  of

[...]

Elementary  teachers  shall  be  assigned  a  daily  conference  period,  forty-five  (45)  minutes  in 
 length  between  the  instructional  start  and  ending  times  of  the  day.  Should  scheduling  not  permit, 
 elementary  teachers  shall  have  two  hundred  twenty-five  (225)  conference  minutes  weekly. 
 Special  area  teachers  shall  be  scheduled  to  provide  instruction  during  these  assigned  conference 
 periods. 

25.615 
 Elementary  teachers  may  use  for  preparation  all  time  during  which  their  classes  are  receiving

[...]

language,  library/media,  speech  therapists,  reading  consultants,  visiting  teachers,  counselors,  and 
 all  special  education  teachers  shall  be  provided  with  conference  and  planning  time  to  the  same 
 extent  as  other  teachers  in  the  District  not  to  be  less  than  two  hundred  twenty-five  (225)  minutes 
 per  week  in  blocks  of  time  no  less  than  20  minutes  in  length  within  the  instructional  day,  except 
 in the case of an overload. 

25.617 
 Elementary  Special  Area  Library/Media  Specialists  will  be  paid  as  per  Appendix  “B”  Article

[...]

As  building  facilities  will  permit,  an  office  area  with  appropriate  physical  conditions  for  privacy 
 shall be made available to each counselor. 

32.700 
 The  number  of  pupils  assigned  to  a  counselor  shall  not  exceed  the  North  Central  Association 
 standards or four hundred twenty-five (425) pupils a counselor, whichever is lower. 

32.800 
 Counselors/school  psychologists  shall  be  scheduled  to  work  a  total  of  five  (5)  days  to  be  divided 
 between  the  week  following  and  the  week  prior  to  the  regular  school  year.

[...]

Teacher on duty:  3:40 end* 
 *Start and End time may vary between buildings 

38.210 
 GSRP Lead Teachers shall be allowed a duty-free lunch period each day. 

38.220 
 The  school  calendar  as  it  relates  to  GSRP  Lead  Teachers  duty  shall  be  one  hundred  ninety-three 
 (193)  school  days.  Said  calendar  shall  include  the  following  legal  holidays:  Labor  Day, 
 Thanksgiving, Christmas, New Year’s Day, and Memorial Day. 

38.240 
 GSRP  Lead  Teachers  shall  be  paid  on  regularly  scheduled  pay  periods  for  work  performed